502465951

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
General Electric	General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nordco Inc.
Street Address:	245 W. Forest Hill Avenue
City:	Oak Creek
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53154

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5174098
Patent Number:	5191840
Patent Number:	5253844
Patent Number:	5392593
Patent Number:	5398616
Patent Number:	5465667
Patent Number:	5546864
Patent Number:	5577447
Patent Number:	5586502
Patent Number:	5671679
Patent Number:	5730060
Patent Number:	5893330
Patent Number:	6095053
Patent Number:	6435098
Patent Number:	6463858
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 031051 FRAME: 0313

Patent Number:	6622633
Patent Number:	6755135
Patent Number:	6832558
Patent Number:	6863717
Patent Number:	6883436
Patent Number:	7104200
Patent Number:	7216590
Patent Number:	7353757
Patent Number:	7497166
Patent Number:	7647871
Patent Number:	7694630
Patent Number:	7694631
Patent Number:	D612295
Patent Number:	D628607
Patent Number:	7555954
Patent Number:	7054762
Patent Number:	5777891
Patent Number:	6763767
Application Number:	12358866
Application Number:	12566988
Application Number:	13053526
Application Number:	13053531
Application Number:	13053523
Application Number:	12817494
Application Number:	12108401
Application Number:	12167670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125774565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten
Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 337285-27

PATENT

REEL: 031051 FRAME: 0314

	Kristin Brozovic
Signature:	/Kristin Brozovic/
Date:	08/21/2013
Total Attachments: 7 source=Patent Release 26372-0130#page1 source=Patent Release 26372-0130#page2 source=Patent Release 26372-0130#page3 source=Patent Release 26372-0130#page4 source=Patent Release 26372-0130#page5 source=Patent Release 26372-0130#page6 source=Patent Release 26372-0130#page7	.tif .tif .tif .tif

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of August 19, 2013, by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers and the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and Nordco Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc., LLC a Connecticut corporation ("Nordco Inspection"), and Shuttlewagon, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Shuttlewagon" together with Borrower and Nordco Inspection "Grantors"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by the Grantors to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement by and among the Grantors, the other Credit Parties party thereto, the Administrative Agent, the Revolver Agent (as defined therein) and the Lenders, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patent Collateral set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2011, at Reel 26372, Frame 0130; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign the same to Grantors;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of each Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
 - a. all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A hereto;
 - b. all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
 - c. all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing,

61088444_3

including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

- 2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to each Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. Administrative Agent agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to terminate the Security Agreement and effect the release of such right, title and interest to Grantors, at the sole cost and expense of Grantors.
- 4. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank — [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

By: Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Amy L. Krebs

Duly Authorized Signatory

Patent Release and Reassignment

EXHIBIT A

Patent Collateral

See attached.

Patent Release and Reassignment

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

1. ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Country	Patent No.	Status	Assignee at Issue
APPARATUS FOR CUTTING VEGETATION	US	5,174,098	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
SPIKE DRIVING MACHINE HAVING PUSHING AND PERCUSSIVE SPIKE DRIVING FUNCTIONS	US	5,191,840	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
HAIRPIN SPIKE PULLING TOOL AND MACHINE THEREFOR	US	5,253,844	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
MOBILE APPARATUS FOR CUTTING VEGETATION	US	5,392,593	Issued	Nordco Inc.
AUTOMATIC RAIL FASTENER APPLICATOR	US	5,398,616	Issued	Nordco Inc.
MODULAR RAILWAY MAINTENANCE SYSTEM	US	5,465,667	Issued	Nordco Inc.
RAIL ANCHOR REMOVER	US	5,546,864	Issued	Nordco Inc.
AUTOMATIC RAILWAY FASTENER REMOVER	US	5,577,447	Issued	Nordco Inc.
APPARATUS FOR INSTALLING AND REMOVING RAIL CLIPS	US	5,586,502	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
FULLY AUTOMATIC MULTIPLE OPERATION RAIL MAINTENANCE APPARATUS	US	5,671,679	Issued	Nordco Inc.
APPARATUS & METHOD FOR REMOVING RAIL ANCHORS	US	5,730,060	Issued	Nordco Inc.
SUSPENSION APPARATUS	US	5,893,330	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
BULK SPIKE LOADING SYSTEM	US	6,095,053	Issued	Nordco Inc.
SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR A RAILWAY REPAIR MACHINE	US	6,435,098	Issued	Nordco Inc.
RAIL TIE REPLACEMENT METHOD & APPARATUS	US	6,463,858	Issued	Nordco Inc.
RAILROAD MACHINE CENTERING SYSTEM	U\$	6,622,633	Issued	Nordco Inc.
COMBINED TIE EXTRACTING AND REMOVER FOR RAIL MAINTENANCE MACHINE	US	6,755,135	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
RIDING RAIL TIE PLUGGING APPARATUS	US	6,832,558	Issued	Nordco Inc.
PLATE HANDLING SYSTEM AND A METHOD OF REMOVING PLATES FROM RAIL TIES	us	6,863,717	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
TEMPLATE DOOR AND WING ASSEMBLY WITH BREAK-AWAY FEATURE FOR RAIL BALLAST REGULATOR	US	6,883,436	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
RAIL FASTENER DRIVER WITH ENHANCED FASTENER POSITIONING	us	7,104,200	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
BULK LOADER FOR CONVEYING ARTICLES	US	7,216,590	Issued	Nordeo Inc.
TOGGLE SLIDE PLATE FOR RAILWAY SPIKE PULLER	US	7,353,757	Issued	Nordco Inc.

[SCHEDULE I TO THE PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

5

REEL: 031051 FRAME: 0320

Title	Country	Patent No.	Status	Assignee at Issue											
RAIL PLATE INSERTER	US	7,497,166	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RAILWAY ANCHOR APPLICATOR	US	7,647,871	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE VEHICLE				N7 1 T											
WITH BALANCED BULK STORAGE	US	7,694,630	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RAILWAY ANCHOR APPLICATOR															
MAGAZINE	US	7,694,631	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
FINGER USED ON A RAIL PLATE															
INSERTER MACHINE	US	D612,295	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
PLATE FOR RAIL CLIP APPLICATOR	US	D628,607	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
SPIKE DRIVING MACHINE HAVING	 	<u> </u>													
PUSHING AND PERCUSSIVE SPIKE	CA	2,052,570	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
DRIVING FUNCTIONS		_,,,.													
HAIRPIN SPIKE PULLING TOOL AND		2002.455		N1 I											
MACHINE THEREFOR	CA	2,093,477	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
AUTOMATIC RAIL FASTENER				T.											
APPLICATOR	CA	2,129,577	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
FULLY AUTOMATIC MULTIPLE															
OPERATION RAIL MAINTENANCE	CA	2,203,461	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
APPARATUS	J	",													
BULK SPIKE LOADING SYSTEM	CA	2,256,112	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR A RAILWAY															
REPAIR MACHINE	CA	2,368,524	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RAIL TIE REPLACEMENT METHOD &															
APPARATUS	CA	2,368,561	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RIDING RAIL TIE PLUGGING APPARATUS	CA	2,412,305	Issued	Nordeo Inc.											
PLATE HANDLING SYSTEM AND A	1	2,122,000													
METHOD OF REMOVING PLATES FROM	CA	2,417,467	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RAIL TIES	".	,	193000												
RAILROAD MACHINE CENTERING	1			N7 1 Y											
SYSTEM	CA	2,417,532	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
COMBINED TIE EXTRACTING AND															
REMOVER FOR RAIL MAINTENANCE	CA	2,432,171	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
MACHINE	1	2, 102,211	10000	_											
RAIL FASTENER DRIVER WITH	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			37 3 T.											
ENHANCED FASTENER POSITIONING	CA	2,445,683	Issued	Nordeo Inc.											
RAILWAY ANCHOR APPLICATOR	CA	2,522,341	Issued	Nordeo Inc.											
RAIL PLATE INSERTER	CA	2,541,925	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
TOGGLE SLIDE PLATE FOR RAILWAY															
SPIKE PULLER	CA	2,570,564	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RAILWAY ANCHOR APPLICATOR				A. 1. T.											
MAGAZINE	CA	2,522,733	Issued	Nordco Inc.											
RAILWAY MAINTENANCE VEHICLE	1			N. 1. Y											
WITH BALANCED BULK STORAGE	CA	2,522,334	Issued	Nordeo Inc.											
TILL DAMENTOLD COURT OF CHANGE	†			Nordco Rail Services											
NATED A CW MULEEL INCORPORTON OVETEM	US	7,555,954	Issued	& Inspection											
IN-TRACK WHEEL INSPECTION SYSTEM	US	1,333,334	133000	Technologies, Inc.											
		 													
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ANALYSIS			1	Nordco Rail Services											
OF ULTRASONIC REFLECTIONS IN REAL	US 7,054,	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	7,054,762	Issued	& Inspection
TIME		1		Technologies, Inc.											

[SCHEDULE I TO THE PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

6

DMSLIBRARY01-16587314.3

Title	Country	Patent No.	Status	Assignee at Issue
METHOD FOR REAL-TIME ULTRASONIC TESTING SYSTEM	US	5,777,891	Issued	Co-owned by Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc. and Harsco Technologies Corporation
RAILCAR MOVER HAVING NEGATIVE CAMBERED RAIL WHEELS	US	6,763,767	Issued	Shuttlewagon, Inc.
RAIL CAR MOVER HAVING CAMBERED RAIL WHEELS	CA	2,449,599	Issued	Shuttlewagon, Inc.

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	App. No.	Status	Assignee at Issue
APPARATUS FOR APPLYING RAIL CLIPS	US	12/358,866	Pending	Nordco Inc.
RAIL PLATE INSERTER	US	12/566,988	Pending	Nordco Inc.
SINGULATOR FOR SORTING RANDOM ITEMS	US	13/053,526	Pending	Nordeo Inc.
TRAY FOR ORIENTING AND CONVEYING ITEMS	US	13/053,531	Pending	Nordco Inc.
AUTOMATIC SPIKE FEEDER SYSTEM	US	13/053,523	Pending	Nordco Inc.
RAIL ANCHOR SPREADER USING PLATE	US	12/817,494	Pending	Nordco Inc.
BULK LOADER FOR CONVEYING ARTICLES	CA	2,458,324	Pending	Nordeo Inc.
RAIL PLATE INSERTER	CA	2,681,293	Pending	Nordco Inc.
APPARATUS FOR APPLYING AND REMOVING RAIL CLIPS ONTO RAIL TIES	CA	2,522,341	Pending	Nordeo Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTING INTERNAL RAIL DEFECTS	US	12/108,401	Pending	Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTING INTERNAL RAIL DEFECTS	US	12/167,670	Pending	Nordco Rail Services & Inspection Technologies, Inc.

[SCHEDULE I TO THE PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

7

DMSLIBRARY01-16587314.3

PATENT REEL: 031051 FRAME: 0322

RECORDED: 08/21/2013